RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-100

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, AMENDING MASTER
FEE SCHEDULE, GENERAL PROVISIONS - PARKS TO REFLECT VARIOUS
CHANGES AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF
ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE;
AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City of Bastrop, Texas, is a Home-Rule municipal corporation
empowered by the State of Texas to control, manage, and oversee the

operation of its park system; and

WHEREAS, the City’'s park system includes parks with various amenities that are
available for public rental at rates established in the Master Fee Schedule;

and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation/Public Tree Advisory Board understands the
growth of both the city and its parks, as well as the presence of outdated
information in the current fee schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation/Public Tree Advisory Board met on April 15, 2025,
and May 1, 2025 to review and recommend amendments to the Parks fee

schedule; and
WHEREAS, the Bastrop City Council has determined that the changes recommended

by the Parks and Recreation/Public Tree Advisory Board are in the best
interest of the City and its citizens and should be adopted;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF BASTROP CITY COUNCIL:

SECTION 1. The facts and recitations set forth in the preamble of this Ordinance
are hereby found to be true and correct.

SECTION 2. Exhibit A Master Fee Schedule — Parks is hereby amended as set forth
with underlines being additions and strikethroughs being deletions as reflected in Exhibit
A.

SECTION 3. All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in
conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to
the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain
controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

SECTION 4. Should any portion or part of this Resolution be held for any reason
invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not be
construed to affect any other valid portion hereof, but all valid portions hereof shall
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remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage,
and it is duly resolved.

SECTION 6. The City Council hereby finds and declares that written notice of the
date, hour, place, and subject of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted
was posted and that such meeting was open to the public as required by law at all
times during which this Resolution and the subject matter hereof were discussed,
considered and formally acted upon, all as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act,
Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, TX,
on this, the 10th day of June 2025.

APPROVED:

by: (’/{ W

Johfr Kirkland, Mayor Pro-Tem

ATTEST:

77%04;; f// 77 7‘:/1,{0:_1} ,(74
Michael Muscarello, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

=

City Attorney N
Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, P.C.
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MASTER FEE SHCEDULE - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Parks and Recreation

20% Discount for City of Bastrop Residents

Description

Amount of Fee/Deposit

Noncommercial/Non-Profit Ffees and Ddeposits

Pavilions (including BBQ pits when available) and concession stand.
Schedule for noncommercial/non-profit fees and deposits for the
pavilions located in Fisherman’s Park, Bob Bryant Park, Kerr Park,
and Hunter’s Crossing Park.

Less than 100 Patrons $50-00/$50-00
Per 4 hour block

101-200 Patrons $100-00/5150-00
Per 4 hour block

201-300 Patrons $150-00/5250-00

Per 4 hour block

Concession Stands (The concession stand at the splash pad may only $0-00/$50-00

be reserved by youth (17 and under). Parent or guardian adult

supervision is required. Other fees, including vendor and/or permit

fee, may apply {seechapterd-ofthiscede)

Multipurpose fields

Schedule for non-commercial/non-profit fees and deposits for

multipurpose fields in Fisherman's Park, Bob Bryant Park, and

Hunter's Crossing Park.

Less than 100 Patrons $50-00/$100-00
Per 4 hour block

101-300 Patrons $75-00/$150-00
Per 4 hour block

301-500 Patrons $100-00/$200-00

Per 4 hour block

Additional Park Aamenities Ffees for aNon-Ccommercial Uuse

Softball fields -daily/practice use $20:00 per hour/$50-09 flat
fee

Softball fields-additional lighting (6-10 pm) $10-00 per hour

Softball fields-tournament use $150:090 per day/$100-09 flat
fee

Softball fields-tournament use-additional lighting (6-10 pm) $10-09 per hour

Sand volleyball court (no lighting available)

$40-00 per 4- hour block

Pier/scenic outlook

$40-00 per 4-hour block

Pier/scenic outlook-seating at additional cost

$2-00 per chair

Tennis/Pickleball & Basketball courts

$4-00 per 4-hour block

Tennis/Pickleball & Basketball eeurts-timitedcourts- limited lighting
available

$10-09 per hour (6-10pm)

Disc Golf Tournaments

$200-5125(100 players); $200
per player after 100

Additional equipment required

Standard FEMA rates apply

Barricades — Type | $3-00 each
Barricades — Type |l $10-00 each
Barricades — Type lll $20-00 each
Cones 24-36 inches $1-00-each

Cones 48 inches

$2-00 each




Commercial/For Profit Ffees and Ddeposits:

Pavilions (including BBQ pits when available). Schedule for
commercial/for-profit use fees and deposits for the pavilions located
in Fisherman’s Park, Bob Bryant Park, Kerr Park, and Hunter’s
Crossing Park.

Less than 100 patrons $100-00/$200-00
Per 4 hour block
101-200 patrons $200-00/$300-00
Per 4 hour block
201-300 patrons $300-09/5400-00

Per 4 hour block

Greater than 300

Special event permit required

Multipurpose fFields

Schedule for commercial/for-profit use fees and deposits for the
multipurpose fields in Fisherman’s Park, Bob Bryant Park, Kerr Park,
and Hunter’s Crossing Park.

0-100 patrons $100-09/$200-00
Per 4 hour block
101-200 patrons $250-00/5400-00
Per 4 hour block
201-500 patrons $400-00/5600-00

Per 4 hour block

Additional Park aAmenities Ffees Ccommercial/For Profit Uuse.

Softball fields-daily practice use

$30-00 per hour/$100:09 Dep

Softball fields-additional lighting (6-10pm) $10-09 per hour
Softball fields-tournament use $250-00 per day/$200-00 Dep
Sand volleyball court — 4-hour block (no lighting) $80-00
Pier/Scenic outlook — additional seating $3-00 per chair

Tennis & Basketball courts — 4-hour block $80-00

Tennis & Basketball eeurts-timitedcourts- limited lighting available $10-09 per hour

(6-10 pm)

City staff — required with 100+ $25:00 per hour

Disc Golf Tournaments

$200 (100 players); $2-09 per
player after 100

Additional egquipmentequipment requiredreguired

Standard FEMA rates

Barricades Type | $510-00 each
Barricades Type Il $2025:00 each
Barricades Type I $2530-00 each
Cones 24-36” $2-00 each
Cones 48" $4-00 each

The fees and deposits provided for in this section are for a one (10) week period of the commercial/for
profit use. Each ten (10) week period shall require a new fee and deposit.

Rodeo Arena Rental Fees

Rodeo Arena Rental includes lighting $200-90 per day
Security Deposit for entire event $400-60

Rodeo Arena Rental-4-hour block before dark $50.00

4-hour block before dark security deposit $100-09 per 4-hr block
Rodeo Arena Rental-4-hour block after dark 100-80

4-hour block after dark security deposit $200-09 per 4-hr block
Arena dirt work-City crew-tractor, drag $50-00 per hour

City Staff (litter, assistance, etc.)

$20-00 per hour, per person




Electricity for arena lights

$10-09 per hour

Water for arena dirt work

$5-00 per 1,000 gallons

RV and/or campsites with hook-ups (includes water/electric) $350-00 per day

Concession stand/kitchen See concession stand
agreement

Dog Ttraining

Dog training classes in Bark Park only per class $25

Deposit S50

Concession Vendors in the Parks

Food and drink vendors, with proper health permits $50 per day

Recreation Membership

Fees Monthly

Individual Resident $30; Non-Resident
S35

Family Resident $50; Non-Resident
S55

Senior/Military/Disabled Person(s) Resident $20; Non-Resident
$25

Military Family Resident $40; Non-Resident
$45

City Employee Individual $0; Family $30

Drop-in Fee $5-520
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